35.6.1 This represents investments held in Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs) and T-Bills, the fair values of the these securities are determined
based on quoted market prices in active markets having a cost of Rs.223.111 million (2015: Rs.122.900 million).

35.7 Maturity profile

35.7.1 Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the gratuity fund is as follows:

 Up to
 one year

 Over
 1-2 years

Over
2- 5 years

Over
6-10 years

Over
10 and

above years Total
 ---------------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 ----------------------------------

Balance as at December 31, 2016  15,120  16,880  81,797  188,089  600,842  902,728

35.8 Sensitivity analysis

35.8.1 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate,
and expected rate of salary increase. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on
reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period,
while holding all other assumptions constant:

Particulars Rate

Present value
of defined

benefit
obligation

Fair value
of any plan

assets

Net
defined benefit

liability
 ------------------ Rupees in ‘000 ------------------

Current results  - 367,635 249,327 118,308

Discount rate
1% Increase 9% 335,766 247,207 88,559
1% Decrease 7% 404,232 251,507 152,725

Salary Rate
1% Increase 10% 405,362 249,327 156,035
1% Decrease 8% 334,226 249,327 84,899

Withdrawal rate
10% Increase  Moderate + one year 306,204 249,327 56,877
10% Decrease  Moderate - one year 422,550 249,327 173,223

Mortality rate
 Adjusted SLIC 2001-05

One year age set back  - one year 368,118 249,327 118,791
 Adjusted SLIC 2001-05

One year age set forward  + one year 367,154 249,327 117,827

130 JS Bank Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Unconsolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2016

Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the define benefit obligation has been
calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied
in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in this unconsolidated statement of financial position.

35.9 Experience Adjustments

The re-measurement gains / (losses) arise due to actual experience varying from the actuarial assumptions for the year

2016 2015 2014 2013
-------------------- Rupees in ‘000 --------------------

Particulars

[…]

36.6.1 This represents investments held in Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs) and T-Bills, the fair values of the these securities are determined
based on quoted market prices in active markets having a cost of Rs.223.111 million (2015: Rs.122.900 million).

36.7 Maturity profile

36.7.1 Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the gratuity fund is as follows:

 Up to
 one year

 Over
 1-2 years

Over
2- 5 years

Over
6-10 years

Over 10 and
above years Total

 ---------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 ----------------------------

Balance as at December 31, 2016  15,120  16,880  81,797  188,089  600,842  902,728

36.8 Sensitivity analysis

36.8.1 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, and expected rate of salary increase.
The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring
at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant:

Present
value of
defined
benefit

obligation

Fair value
of any plan

assets

Net defined
benefit
liability

Particulars Rate
 --------- Rupees in ‘000 ---------

Current results  -  367,635 249,327 118,308

Discount rate
1% Increase 9%  335,766 247,207 88,559
1% Decrease 7%  404,232 251,507 152,725

Salary Rate
1% Increase 10%  405,362 249,327 156,035
1% Decrease 8%  334,226 249,327 84,899

Withdrawal rate
10% Increase Moderate + one year  306,204 249,327 56,877
10% Decrease Moderate - one year  422,550 249,327 173,223

Mortality rate
One year age set back  Adjusted SLIC 2001-05 - one year  368,118 249,327 118,791
One year age set forward  Adjusted SLIC 2001-05 + one year  367,154 249,327 117,827

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

241JS Bank Annual Report 2016

Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the define benefit obligation has been
calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied
in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in this unconsolidated statement of financial position.

36.9 Experience Adjustments

The remeasurement gains / (losses) arise due to actual experience varying from the actuarial assumptions for the year.

2016 2015 2014 2013